Effect of Change
in Accounting

Policy

As Restated Under
New Accounting

Policy

Operating expenses

Exploration expense  $ −  $ 191,613  $ 191,613

Foreign exchange  loss   4,063   (94)   3,969

Loss and comprehensive loss for
the period  $ 162,399  $ 191,519  $ 353,918

Basic and diluted loss per
common share  $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)

Exploration expense increased by $191,613, previously capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets,
and foreign exchange loss decreased by $94, for a total increase to net and comprehensive loss of
$191,519.

The change in the accounting policy had no effect on the Company’s condensed consolidated
interim statement of changes in shareholders’ equity, other than the changes to deficit, as detailed in
note 17 in the December 31, 2017 financial statements, and to net and comprehensive loss, as shown
and described above. Accordingly, no separate statement of changes in shareholders’ equity is
shown.

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the three months ended March 31,
2017

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Change
in Accounting

Policy

As Restated Under
New Accounting

Policy

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss for the period  $ 162,399  $ 191,519  $ 353,918

Changes in non-cash working
capital items:

 Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities   (119,942)   17,948   (101,994)

Net cash used in operating activities   303,272   173,571   476,843

Cash flows from investing activities

Exploration and evaluation assets   173,571   (173,571)   −

Net cash used in investing activities   176,033   (173,571)   2,462

Change in cash, during the period  $ (364,157)  $ −  $ (364,157)

GROUP ELEVEN RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
 As at March 31, 2018

- 8 -

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED

Net cash used in operating activities increased by $173,571 as net loss increased $191,519 for the
amounts previously capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets, offset by a $94 decrease in foreign
exchange loss. Also, changes in accounts payable and accrued liabilities decreased by $17,948 as